IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE JUN 7 1996 CLERK, OUPREMIE COURT By______ Citter Daputy Otork

Case No. 86,544

JAMES HEUSS,

Petitioner,

VS.

4

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY Public Defender 15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

IAN SELDIN Assistant Public Defender Attorney for James Heuss Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor 421 3rd Street West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (407) 355-7600 Florida Bar No. 604038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4

<u>POINT I</u>

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED	
IN HOLDING THAT AN APPELLATE COURT MAY	
SUA SPONTE DETERMINE AN ERROR HARMLESS	
WHERE THE STATE FAILS TO ALLEGE, ARGUE	
AND PROVE HARMLESS ERROR.	4

POINT II

THE ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED CHILD-HEARSAY	
EVIDENCE WAS HARMFUL AND THE FOURTH	
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN UTILIZING	
INCORRECT FACTORS IN ITS HARMLESS ERROR	
DETERMINATION.	10

POINT III

THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF PETITIONER'S JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL MOTIONS AS TO COUNTS I AND II, IN THAT THE PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE FAILED TO NEGATE PETITIONER'S REASONABLE HYPOTHESIS OF	
INNOCENCE.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>

. .

<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) 6
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1988) 5, 7
<u>Cooper v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 58, 87 S. Ct. 788, 17 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1967) 6
Hopkins v. State, 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994)
Lee v. State, 456 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)
Lutkins v. South Dakota, 965 F. 2d 1477 (8th Cir. 1992)
<u>Pryce v. United States</u> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991)
Rose v. United States, 629 A. 2d 526 (D.C. App. 1993) 8, 9
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991) 6
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 531 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1988)
<u>United States v. Giovannetti</u> , 928 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1991)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 59.041						 											4,	6,	, 7
Section 90.803(23)					•	 									•				10
Section 924.33				•		 	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	•	•	4,	6,	, 7

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

·, ·,

Rule 3.850	 •	•	 •	•	• •	• •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	 •	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	4

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 52(a)							•								·	•	•	•	٠		•	•	•	•		•		•		•	•	•	•	•			•	•	•		7
